CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PURCHASING & GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Sheryl Sculley, City Manager

FROM:

Janie B. Cantu, Director of Purchasing & General Services

SUBJECT:

Concrete Mixer Truck

DATE:

March 2, 2006

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION

This ordinance authorizes the Purchasing & General Services Department to accept the low bid submitted by Grande Truck Center utilizing the Texas Buyboard contract to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with one concrete mixer truck for a total of \$119,750.00 from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund and the Storm Water Maintenance Fund. Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Submitted for council consideration and action is the low bid from Grande Truck Center utilizing the Texas Buyboard contract to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with one concrete mixer truck for a total of \$119,750.00.

The purchase of this concrete mixer truck is part of the Public Works Department vehicle and heavy equipment reconfiguration plan, which includes replacement of vehicles and equipment currently in the City's Vehicle Replacement Program. This purchase is associated with the budget approved Storm Water reconfiguration plan that includes tractors, trailers, compact pick-up trucks, dump trucks, concrete mixer truck, street sweepers and sidewalk sweepers. The new concrete mixer truck will be utilized for various concrete related projects to include but not limited to construction of and/or repairs to retaining walls, bridge crossings, channels, and other various drainage projects throughout the City. The ability to pick up and deliver the ready mix concrete will allow City staff to be more productive in completing projects, plus cut expenses in the areas of labor hours as well as eliminating contractor delivery charges.

Additionally, the concrete mixer will be covered by a one-year or 100,000 mile cab and chassis warranty; as well as a two year unlimited mileage warranty for the engine and transmission.

POLICY ANALYSIS

This contract will provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with one concrete mixer truck. This concrete mixer truck is an important component to Public Works' ability in maintaining cost efficient operations. The successful vendor is required to provide two on-site training sessions for a minimum of four hours each for City operators and technicians. A video shall also be provided to the City for the purpose of demonstrating the safe operation of the entire system.

This unit will be purchased from Grande Truck Center utilizing Texas Buyboard contract and will be made in accordance with the Interlocal Participation Agreement with the Texas Local Government Purchasing Cooperative Ordinance No. 97097. This cooperative is administered by the Texas Municipal League. The products and services that are part of the cooperative have been competitively bid and awarded by the Cooperative's Board of Trustees based on Texas Statutes.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The total cost of this contract is \$119,750.00. Funding will be from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund and the Storm Water Maintenance Fund. All expenditures will be in accordance with the FY2005-2006 Budget approved by City Council.

COORDINATION:

This item has been coordinated with the City of San Antonio Public Works Department.

Jani¢ B. Cantu, C.P.M.

Director, Purchasing & General Services

Michael Armstrong

Assistant City Manager/Chief Information Officer

ii DClend

Approved for Council Consideration:

Sheryl Sculley City Manager

Page 3 – Request for Ordinance Concrete Mixer

FUND	2907000
G.L.	5501025
FUND CENTER	2304020000
AMOUNT	\$4,702.00

FUND	72001000
G.L.	
FUND CENTER	
AMOUNT	\$115,048.00

GRAND TOTAL	\$119.750.00
OIGHID TOTAL	$ \psi 119,730.00 $

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO BID TABULATION

CONCRETE MIXER TRUCK

GRANDE TRUCK CENTER PO BOX 201210 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78220

UNIT

TOTAL

1 EACH – CONCRETE MIXER TRUCK

\$119,750.00

\$119,750.00

MAKE & MODEL: STERLING LT9500, 2005 MODEL TEREX ADVANCED RD3000

GRAND TOTAL

\$119,750.00

06-062 TC

This purchase is being made through the Texas BuyBoard, Contract # 208-04.

City of San Antonio Contract Summary Sheet

Public Works Department

Using

Department:

Date 3-2-06 Agenda Item:

Name/Title (Caption as shown on agenda):		
An ordinance accepting the low bid submitted by Grande Truck Center utilizing the Texas Buyboard contract to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with one concrete mixer truck for a total of \$119,750.00 from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund and the Storm Water Maintenance Fund.		
Description of Item(s) and Use	:	
This ordinance will provide one condition.	oncrete mixer truck for City of San Antonio Public Works Storm Water	
Total: \$119,750.00		
Bid Number and Title	06-028 Concrete Mixer Truck	
Contract Period	Upon Award through 6-30-06	
Method of Procurement	Texas Buyboard Contract	
Price Trend	First time purchase of type of equipment.	
Contract Info: _X_Forr	malAnnualSupport/MaintenanceLease	
Contractor(s): Grande Truck C	Center, P O Box 201210, San Antonio, Texas 78220 – Entire Bid	
Previous Related Council Actio	on(s):	
Date:	2-2-06	
Agenda Item #:	9	
Action:	Ord No 2006-02-02-0152 accepting the bid from Industrial Disposal Supply to provide the City with street sweepers for a total of \$584,924.00	
Date:	2-9-06	
Agenda Item #:	6	
Action:	Accepting the bid from Grande Truck Center to provide the City with tractor trailer combination units for a total of \$1,646,640.00	
Date:		
Agenda Item #:		
Action:		
Anticipated Future Requirement Ride On Sidewalk Sweeper Scrul	ots and Actions: bber with Trailer, Bid No. 06-058, Est Total \$49,000.00;	
Comments: This purchase and the anticipated	d future actions/commitments are associated with the budget approved includes tractors, trailers, compact pickup trucks, concrete mixer truck,	